Last_Name

ALLEN

ALLEN

ALLEN

BAILY

BAILY

BELL

BELL

BELL

BELL

BELL

BELL

BOATMAN

BOATMAN

BOATMAN

BOATMAN

BOATMAN

BOATMAN

BOATMAN

BOATMAN

BYRD

First_Name
Ruby Wilhelmina FOOTE

Winfred DeWITT

Joe Frank

Lena Alma

Ben

D. H.

Dalphine COATS
Linnie

Susan CLIFTON

Ellis

J. W.

Josie
Langston L.
Leonard L.
Lois Wayne

Stella

June BROWN

Helpenstell Cemetery,

Nacogdoches County, Texas

Helpenstell Cemetery, Nacogdoches County, Texas

Surveyed by William T. Beauregard
todd.beauregard@gmail.com

Birth
4/10/1906

12/13/1905

2/10/1901
1/13/1908
02/05/1875
3/24/1920
02/28/1884
10/28/1914

01/14/1890

10/21/1900
1866

1865
7/10/1941
10/22/1899
12/4/1943
1/21/1904
11/20/1929

4/10/1931

http://www.countygenweb.com/txmontgomery/east_texas_cemeteries.htm

Death Notation
child of Elizabeth SEELBACH WINGATE FOOTE and Thomas Hollis
1/9/2001 FOOTE; Spouse of Winfred ALLEN
6/9/1981 child of Tom and Mary ALLEN; Spouse of Ruby FOOTE
6/3/1931 daughter of Sid and Ruby ALLEN
11/16/1959
5/23/1983
12/17/1944
11/14/1920
12/25/1903 Spouse of Ben BELL
6/17/1929
3/3/1962 second spouse of Ben BELL
12/--/1903 |infant daughter of Ben and Dalpha COATS BELL
2/14/1901 |son of J. W. and Josie BOATMAN
1934
1903

9/12/1998

8/8/1973

1/14/1977

12/2/1929 son of Leonard and Stella BOATMAN
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Last_Name
CARPENTER

CARPENTER

CARROLL

CARROLL

CARROLL

CARROLL

CARROLL

CARROLL

CARROLL

CARROLL

CARROLL

CHAPMAN

CHAPMAN

CLEVELAND

CLIFTON

CLIFTON

CLIFTON

CLIFTON

CLIFTON

CLIFTON

CLIFTON

CLIFTON

First_Name
Eddie Burt
Myrtle MOORE
Dellar

George O.

J.C.

Jewel

Laura

Martha Ann
Priscilla

Royal D.

W. F.

Eugene Dempsey
Eula CLIFTON
Lucille SELBACH
I. S. Jr.

Kenneth Thomas
L. S. (Sime)
Lucille PERRY
Mae

Susan Idell

T.J.

Willis Wade

Helpenstell Cemetery,
Nacogdoches County, Texas

Birth
7/22/1914
10/28/1918
11/25/1893
02/10/1885
10/10/1829
12/18/1897
01/15/1856
12/30/1858
07/03/1834
02/24/1800
07/02/1854
10/14/1920
1/4/1922
6/26/1919
10/28/1932
9/16/1950
12/04/1887
8/31/1928
10/20/1887
07/02/1878
5/6/1925

11/27/1919

Death Notation

10/11/1991

10/01/1898 child of J. A. and J. E. CARROLL
01/23/1896
04/24/1897
12/26/1898 child of J. A. and J. E. CARROLL
2/5/1939
07/16/1874
08/18/1894
05/20/1800 son of W. F. and Lia CARROLL
1/15/1943
05/30/1889 Spouse of Eula CHAPMAN
Spouse of Eugene Dempsey CHAPMAN
1/15/1989
2/14/1933
10/31/1996 Vietnam Veteran
9/23/1970 Spouse of Mae CLIFTON
Spouse of Willis CLIFTON
7/3/1987 Spouse of Sime CLIFTON
8/20/1967
2/28/1945 WW2; Lost on Leyte

8/18/1988 Spouse of Lucille CLIFTON

Page 2 Surveyed by William T. Beauregard
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Last_Name

CLIFTON

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

COATS

CORNETT

DAVIS

DAVIS

DAVIS

First_Name

Audrey
Eli
Elihu
Erskine
Gladys
H. A. Ruth
J. E.
John L.
Liefs
Malba
Maude

Murry

Peracilla Jane

Thomas Jr.

Thomas Sr.

Alice
Alice
Lue E.

Mary

Helpenstell Cemetery,
Nacogdoches County, Texas

Birth
12/7/1914
4/15/1916

04/21/1888

03/21/1882
5/26/1909
5/17/1907
7/14/1930

12/02/1882

03/08/1885

8/9/1916
5/9/1932

02/28/1888

03/25/1859
3/25/1936

8/14/1912

4/6/1900
11/19/1892
12/01/1882

05/04/1858

Death Notation

12/8/1914 son of I. S. and Carlie CLIFTON

11/28/1960
12/12/1894
9/24/1967

11/12/1981

7/13/1910

07/13/1885 son of J. J. and S. J. COATS
7/19/1987

12/27/1932

4/26/1958

6/25/1953
10/23/1993
2/25/1975
7/15/1903|son of J. J. and S. J. COATS
12/10/1886 son of William F. COATS
8/24/1951
07/04/1898
07/16/1886|son of S. H. and E. M. DAVIS

2/20/1928
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Last_Name
DAVIS
DOBBS
DOBBS
GENTRY
GENTRY
GREER
GREER
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
HARBISON
HARBISON
HARBISON
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL

HELPENSTELL

First_Name
Sam
Sallie Mae

T. C. (Day) Sr.

Eva

Jack

Bessie HELPENSTELL

Joe B.

Dora E.

John Henry
Johnny Wayne
Addie S.
Albert

Carl Eugene
Charles
Edward
Elizabeth
Frank

Gladys MORROW

Helen

Helpenstell Cemetery,
Nacogdoches County, Texas

Birth
12/10/1852
1/2/1904

3/27/1901

6/2/1906
07/29/1896
4/4/1904

04/18/1898

7/4/1929
1/13/1925
10/24/1958
05/08/1898
9/22/1930
12/9/1923
1943
04/01/1871
10/22/1875
11/01/1898
4/2/1905

6/16/1934

Death Notation
1/7/1929
3/2/1983 Spouse of Day DOBBS
6/6/1995 Spouse of Sallie Mae DOBBS
9/6/1927 son of Rev. and Mrs. M. GENTRY
infant son; no dates
1/10/1986
2/26/1962
12/12/1983
12/1/1981

7/28/1954 son of Marvin and Alta HAMILTON

3/29/1986
12/8/1998
9/15/1965
6/10/1997 Korean Conflict Veteran
9/23/1933
2001
6/15/1956
8/20/1962
11/20/1985

12/4/1984 Spouse of John D. HELPENSTELL
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Last_Name
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HELPENSTELL
HOLIK
JORDAN

KING

KING

KOLB

KOLB
MAITLAND
MAITLAND
MAITLAND

MATLOCK

First_Name
Henry

J. B. Jr.
James B.
John D.
Joseph
Lester
Olga
Ruth B.
Theda
Verna
W. M.

William

Barbara Lorraine HELPENS

Johnny M.

Margie Lee HAMILTON
Robert Perry

Betty Lavonne

Frances Marie

Ava HELPENSTELL
Jeffery Charles

Wayne

Annie

Helpenstell Cemetery,

Nacogdoches County, Texas

Birth
06/16/1861
5/18/1919
07/28/1895
3/9/1902
01/--/1829
5/23/1906
7/2/1904
9/13/1910
4/22/1920
2/10/1904
09/16/1816
09/16/1816
3/4/1918
12/17/1911
12/11/1932
1/6/1934

12/11/1955

8/19/1957
6/30/1920

10/13/1899

http://www.countygenweb.com/txmontgomery/east_texas_cemeteries.htm

Death Notation
08/--/1861
9/18/1920
6/27/1960
4/26/1984 Spouse of Gladys HELPENSTELL
2/10/1900
3/10/1973 Spouse of Theda HELPENSTELL
7/15/1919
1/1/1912 daughter of Elizabeth and Edward HELPENSTELL
1/11/1970 Spouse of Lester HELPENSTELL
10/15/1997
05/28/1894
05/23/1890 CSA Veteran
9/25/1995
11/1/1982 Spouseof Allie MORA JORDAN
6/22/1956
4/17/1983
12/20/1995

8/26/1967 daughter of E. L. and Louise KOLB

12/30/1994
11/6/1979 WW2

5/3/1939 Spouse of Ross MATLOCK
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Last_Name

MATLOCK

MATLOCK

MATLOCK

MATLOCK

MATLOCK

MATLOCK

MILL

MILLER

MILLS

MILLS

MINGS

MINGS

MOODY

MOODY

MOODY

MOODY

MOORE

MOORE

MORROW

MORROW

MORROW

MORROW

First_Name
Charles W.
Doris

Edwina

Mary Nancy

Ross

Theda Ruth HELPENSTELL
Sarah Carroll

Debbie

Walter

Jack

Tinnie

Fred D.

Mae Pamela WINGATE

Otis

Hattie HELPENSTELL

A J.
Christine
Jackson Jr.

John

Helpenstell Cemetery,

Nacogdoches County, Texas

Birth
11/24/1934
3/5/1927
8/13/1938
1933

12/15/1892

5/31/1939
1847
04/26/1891
10/12/1882
7/20/1916
10/24/1918
11/04/1887
11/07/1891
11/4/1916
1918

03/03/1899

01/19/1888

04/03/1871

Death

12/29/1998 WW2, Army

1934

7/6/1969 Spouse of Annie MATLOCK

4/29/1939 son of Mr. and Mrs. W. R. MATLOCK

2/9/1982

1882

11/14/1968

5/11/1974

9/5/1991 WW2, Army

8/5/1979

12/16/1962 Spouse of Mae WINGATE MOODY

child of Elizabeth SEELBACH and John Robert WINGATE; Spouse of Fred

4/18/1930 D. MOODY

9/26/1917 child of Mae WINGATE and Fred MOODY

infant; daughter of Mae WINGATE and Fred MOODY

2/10/1920

2/8/1920 | child of Hattie and William Jack MOORE

12/27/1887
02/16/1888
08/20/1888

12/12/1941
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Last_Name First_Name Birth Death Notation
MORROW 8/12/1902 infant son of John and Nancy MORROW
MULLER Elizabeth 4/19/1914
MULLER Ella 1899 1899 daughter of Fred MULLER
MULLER Fred 1873 1955 Spouse of Roady MULLER
MULLER Infant 9/1/1921
MULLER John Fidal 12/21/1846 12/9/1930
MULLER Joseph CSA Veteran
MULLER Mary Arneta 09/24/1882 9/13/1989 Spouse of Frank MULLER
MULLER R. Frank 06/09/1875 4/10/1936 Spouse of Mary Arneta MULLER
MULLER Rena 1875 1899 first spouse of Fred MULLER
MULLER Roady 1875 1949 Spouse of Fred MULLER
MURRY Frank Palmer 5/19/1923
OWENS Denner D. 04/04/1886 4/25/1918
OWENS Joseph 03/16/1860 5/12/1915
OWENS Myrtle E. 07/15/1897 9/19/1968
PARTIN Frances 3/16/1926 6/25/1982
PIERCELL Bryan Lewis 7/26/1923 3/14/1947 WW2, Navy
RAINS Lena MULLER 1897
RECTOR Willis 5/18/1905 7/25/1972
RECTOR Wilma 6/20/1921 11/6/1999
SEELBACH Albert Dean 10/13/1940 9/28/1963
child of Ida Elizabeth TRAWICK and Stephen W. HOLBROOK; Spouse of
SEELBACH Allie HOLBROOK 02/23/1891 12/29/1966 Jessie Alvin SEELBACH

Helpenstell Cemetery,
Nacogdoches County, Texas
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Last_Name

SEELBACH

SEELBACH

SEELBACH

SEELBACH

SEELBACH

SEELBACH

SEELBACH

SEELBACH

SEELBACH

SEELBACH

SEELBACH

SEELBACH

SEELBACH

SMITH

STEWART

STEWART

STEWART

STEWART

STROUD

TAYLOR

TILLIS

TILLIS

First_Name

Allie Lavinia
Bonnie Bell
Elmer Budee
Emery

Giles Emory
Jessie Alvin

John William

Lavina HAMILTON
Lavinia Elizabeth (Polly)
Wilhelmina HEIDELMAN

William Henry Fredrick

Larry S.
Foster M.
Margush
Oma A.
Vallie M.
Audrey Mae
Myrtie KOLB
Dora Lorena

Eddia Mae

Helpenstell Cemetery,
Nacogdoches County, Texas

Birth
4/6/1900
08/12/1895
5/16/1902
2/19/1916
03/22/1892
07/20/1890
05/31/1859
12/05/1870
4/25/1918
08/24/1821
09/14/1833
8/24/1916
3/29/1915
3/20/1951
12/15/1915
06/07/1871
08/28/1892
11/7/1915
5/29/1912
1/16/1906
12/31/1907

3/31/1917

http://www.countygenweb.com/txmontgomery/east_texas_cemeteries.htm

Death Notation
8/24/1951
3/17/1928
10/8/1957
10/2/2000
1/9/1922

child of Lavina HAMILTON and John SEELBACH; Spouse of Allie

12/30/1959 HOLBROOK
child of William Henry Fredrick and Wilhelmina Heidelman HELPENSTELL

10/16/1950 SEELBACH; Spouse of Lavina HAMILTON
child of Andrew HAMILTON and Louisa Jane VAWTER HAMILTON; Spouse
2/3/1962 of William Henry Fredrick SEELBACH
3/19/1974 child of Allie and Jesse SEELBACH
2/4/1902 child of Ernest SEELBACH
child of Daniel SEELBACH and Anna Katherine KROTZ; Spouse of
7/13/1918 Wilhelmina
8/25/1916 infant; daughter of Allie HOLBROOK and Jesse SEELBACH
infant son
9/2/1997
1/14/1979 WW?2
10/31/1944

12/24/1962

10/12/1913 daughter of A. J. and M. A. STROUD
1/15/1983
2/20/1908 child of Etta WINGATE and Frank TILLIS

1/11/1918 child of Etta WINGATE and Frank TILLIS
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Last_Name

TILLIS

TINGLE

TUBBE

WHITE

WILBURN

WINGATE

WINGATE

WINGATE

WINGATE

WINGATE

WINGATE

WINGATE

WINGATE

WINGATE

First_Name
Willie Lee (Bill)
Duthory

Martha T.

M. M.

Allie MORA JORDAN
Clarence Ray
Ella Ray OWENS
Ethyl BOATMAN
John Robert
Noah Kee
Pamela Sue
Ronald Dale

Sarah Elizabeth SEELBACHE

Helpenstell Cemetery,

Nacogdoches County, Texas

Birth
3/14/1909
1924
03/17/1864
10/11/1892
11/25/1982
1/4/1926
12/8/1932
2/22/1902
01/26/1848

03/17/1885

03/28/1861

http://www.countygenweb.com/txmontgomery/east_texas_cemeteries.htm

Death Notation
8/1/1975 WW2; child of Etta WINGATE and Frank TILLIS
2001
11/04/1864 daughter of A. and M. TUBBE

1/7/1950

7/24/1999 child of Noah and Ethyl WINGATE; Spouse of Ella Ray OWENS
1/12/1994 child of Lola JOLLY and Odie OWENS; Spouse of Clarence Ray WINGATE
11/10/1928 child of Nancy GENTRY and Jim BOATMAN; Spouse of Noah WINGATE
2/28/1902 child of Elizabeth WOOLFORTH and Robert Harrison WINGATE; born in NC
child of Elizabeth SEELBACH and John Robert WINGATE; Spouse of Ethel
10/25/1966 BOATMAN CLIFTON
8/4/1954 child of Ella Ray amd Clarence WINGATE
11/2/1952 child of Ella Ray amd Clarence WINGATE
child of William Henry SEELBACH and Wilhelmina Heidelman
5/23/1936 HELPENSTELL; grandparents Ernest Clement and Anna Catherine Deutser

1920 daughter of Noah and Ethyl WINGATE
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